
HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

NOTIFICATION

DATED: ALLAHABAD: December 04, 2018

No. 3312  / Admin. (Services)/2018

Sri  Mayank Kumar Jain,  Registrar (Judicial) (Selection & Appointment/
Seniority), High Court of Judicature at Allahabad to be Registrar General, High Court of
Judicature at Allahabad.

No. 3313   / Admin. (Services)/2018

Sri  Arun Chandra Srivastava,  Ist  Additional District  & Sessions  Judge,
Etah to be District & Sessions Judge, Kasganj in the vacant court.

No. 3314   / Admin. (Services)/2018

Sri  Mushir  Ahmad  Abbasi,  Ist  Additional  District  &  Sessions  Judge,
Barabanki to be District & Sessions Judge, Kannauj in the vacant court.

No. 3315   / Admin. (Services)/2018

Sri Sushil Kumar-II, Ist Additional District & Sessions Judge, Jhansi to be
District & Sessions Judge, Auraiya in the vacant court.

No. 3316   / Admin. (Services)/2018

Sri Ram Babu Sharma, Principal Judge, Family Court, Hardoi to be District
& Sessions Judge, Sant Kabir Nagar vice Sri Rama Nand.

No. 3317   / Admin. (Services)/2018

Sri  Rama Nand,  District  & Sessions  Judge,  Sant  Kabir  Nagar  sitting  at
Khalilabad to be District & Sessions Judge, Mainpuri vice Sri Nand Lal.

No. 3318   / Admin. (Services)/2018

Sri Nand Lal, District & Sessions Judge, Mainpuri to be District & Sessions
Judge, Pratapgarh vice Sri Ashok Kumar-VIII.

No. 3319   / Admin. (Services)/2018

Pursuant to Government Office Memo No. 1116/II-4-2018-26/2(3)/82 dated
03.12.2018, Sri  Ashok Kumar-VIII,  District & Sessions Judge, Pratapgarh is posted as
Presiding Officer, Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Authority, Varanasi
in  the  said  Authority  established  vide  G.O.  No.  907/I-13-2015-07Ka(6)/14  dated
03.12.2015 read with G.O. No. 163/I-13-2016-7Ka(6)14 dated 19.02.2016.

No. 3320   / Admin. (Services)/2018

Sri Mahfooz Ali, Ist Additional District & Sessions Judge, Ghaziabad to be
District & Sessions Judge, Kaushambi vice Sri Pramod Kumar-I.



No. 3321   / Admin. (Services)/2018

Sri Pramod Kumar-I,  District & Sessions Judge, Kaushambi to be District
& Sessions Judge, Jhansi vice Sri Nisamuddin.

No. 3322   / Admin. (Services)/2018

Pursuant to Government Office Memo No. 1116/II-4-2018-26/2(3)/82 dated
03.12.2018,  Sri  Nisamuddin,  District  & Sessions  Judge,  Jhansi  is  posted  as  Presiding
Officer, Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Authority, Bareilly in the said
Authority established vide G.O. No. 907/I-13-2015-07Ka(6)/14 dated 03.12.2015 read with
G.O. No. 163/I-13-2016-7Ka(6)14 dated 19.02.2016.

No. 3323   / Admin. (Services)/2018

On reversion  to  the  regular  line,  Sri  Surendra  Kumar  Singh-I,  Judicial
Member, Commercial Tax Tribunal, Ghaziabad to be District & Sessions Judge, Mirzapur
in the vacant court.

No. 3324   / Admin. (Services)/2018

On reversion  to  the  regular  line,  Sri  Mahtab  Ahmad,  Judicial  Member,
Commercial  Tax  Tribunal,  Gautam  Buddha  Nagar  to  be  District  &  Sessions  Judge,
Mahoba vice Sri Allah Rakhai.

No. 3325   / Admin. (Services)/2018

Sri  Allah  Rakhai,  District  &  Sessions  Judge,  Mahoba  to  be  District  &
Sessions Judge, Bijnor in the vacant court.

No. 3326   / Admin. (Services)/2018

Sri  Parmanand  Shukla,  Principal  Judge,  Family  Court,  Sitapur  to  be
District & Sessions Judge, Baghpat vice Sri Upendra Kumar.

No. 3327   / Admin. (Services)/2018

Sri  Upendra Kumar,  District & Sessions Judge, Baghpat to be District &
Sessions Judge, Bahraich vice Sri Mohd. Aslam.

No. 3328   / Admin. (Services)/2018

Sri  Mohd.  Aslam,  District  & Sessions  Judge,  Bahraich  to  be  District  &
Sessions Judge, Hamirpur vice Sri Pradeep Kumar Consul.

No. 3329   / Admin. (Services)/2018

Pursuant to Government Office Memo No. 1116/II-4-2018-26/2(3)/82 dated
03.12.2018, Sri Pradeep Kumar Consul, District & Sessions Judge, Hamirpur is posted as
Presiding  Officer,  Land  Acquisition,  Rehabilitation  and  Resettlement  Authority,
Moradabad  in  the  said  Authority  established  vide  G.O.  No.  907/I-13-2015-07Ka(6)/14
dated 03.12.2015 read with G.O. No. 163/I-13-2016-7Ka(6)14 dated 19.02.2016.

No. 3330   / Admin. (Services)/2018

Sri  Pramod  Kumar  Sharma,  Ist  Additional  District  &  Sessions  Judge,
Deoria to be District & Sessions Judge, Chandauli in the vacant court. 



No. 3331   / Admin. (Services)/2018

Sri Neel Kuntha Sahay, Special Judge/ IInd Additional District & Sessions
Judge, Jhansi to be District & Sessions Judge, Siddhartha Nagar in the vacant court.

No. 3332   / Admin. (Services)/2018

Sri  Devi  Shanker  Prasad Srivastava,  Ist  Additional  District  & Sessions
Judge, Baghpat to be District & Sessions Judge, Sambhal at Chandausi in the vacant court.

No. 3333   / Admin. (Services)/2018

Sri Sanjay Kumar Dey, Ist Additional District & Sessions Judge, Bhadohi at
Gyanpur to be District & Sessions Judge, Amroha vice Sri Umesh Kumar Sharma.

No. 3334   / Admin. (Services)/2018

Sri  Umesh  Kumar  Sharma,  District  &  Sessions  Judge,  Amroha  to  be
District & Sessions Judge, Ghazipur vice Sri Umesh Singh.

No. 3335   / Admin. (Services)/2018

Pursuant to Government Office Memo No. 1116/II-4-2018-26/2(3)/82 dated
03.12.2018, Sri Umesh Singh, District & Sessions Judge, Ghazipur is posted as Presiding
Officer, Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Authority, Jhansi in the said
Authority established vide G.O. No. 907/I-13-2015-07Ka(6)/14 dated 03.12.2015 read with
G.O. No. 163/I-13-2016-7Ka(6)14 dated 19.02.2016.

No. 3336   / Admin. (Services)/2018

Sri  Tanvir  Ahmad,  Special  Judge/  IInd  Additional  District  &  Sessions
Judge, Faizabad to be District & Sessions Judge, Sonbhadra in the vacant court.

No. 3337   / Admin. (Services)/2018

Sri  Aejaz  Ahmad  Ansari,  IInd  Additional  District  &  Sessions  Judge,
Moradabad to be District & Sessions Judge, Kushinagar at Padrauna vice Sri Syed Waiz
Mian.

No. 3338   / Admin. (Services)/2018

Pursuant to Government Office Memo No. 1116/II-4-2018-26/2(3)/82 dated
03.12.2018, Sri  Syed Waiz Mian,  District & Sessions Judge, Kushinagar at Padrauna is
posted as Presiding Officer, Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Authority,
Meerut in the said Authority established vide G.O. No.  907/I-13-2015-07Ka(6)/14 dated
03.12.2015 read with G.O. No. 163/I-13-2016-7Ka(6)14 dated 19.02.2016.

No. 3339   / Admin. (Services)/2018

Sri Amar Jeet Tripathi, Ist Additional District & Sessions Judge, Faizabad
to be District & Sessions Judge, Ambedkar Nagar at Akbarpur in the vacant court. 

No. 3340   / Admin. (Services)/2018

Sri Vinod Kumar Singh-III, Ist Additional District & Sessions Judge, Ballia
to be District & Sessions Judge, Hapur vice Smt. Renu Agarwal.



No. 3341   / Admin. (Services)/2018

Smt.  Renu Agarwal,  District  & Sessions  Judge,  Hapur  to  be  District  &
Sessions Judge, Etah vice Sri Subhash Chandra Sharma.

No. 3342   / Admin. (Services)/2018

Pursuant to Government Office Memo No. 1116/II-4-2018-26/2(3)/82 dated
03.12.2018, Sri Subhash Chandra Sharma, District & Sessions Judge, Etah is posted as
Presiding Officer, Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Authority,  Kanpur
Nagar in the said Authority established vide G.O. No.  907/I-13-2015-07Ka(6)/14 dated
03.12.2015 read with G.O. No. 163/I-13-2016-7Ka(6)14 dated 19.02.2016.

No. 3343   / Admin. (Services)/2018

Pursuant to Government Office Memo No. 1113/II-42018-26/2(3)/82 dated
03.12.2018, Sri Sanjay Khare, Special Secretary & Additional L.R. (Law), Government of
Uttar  Pradesh,  Lucknow  is  appointed/  posted  as  Principal  Secretary  (Legislative),
Government of Uttar Pradesh, Lucknow on deputation basis.

No. 3344   / Admin. (Services)/2018

Pursuant to Government Office Memo No. 1115/II-42018-26/2(3)/82 dated
03.12.2018,  Smt.  Jyotsana  Sharma,  Secretary,  Uttar  Pradesh  State  Legal  Services
Authority, Lucknow is appointed/ posted as Member-Secretary, Uttar Pradesh State Legal
Services Authority, Lucknow on deputation basis.

BY ORDER OF HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE,

Sd/-
(ATUL SRIVASTAVA) 

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) (SERVICES)
No. 711 /Admin. (Services)/2018 Dated: Allahabad: December 04, 2018

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:
1. The  Executive  Chairman,  U.P.  State  Legal  Services  Authority,  Third  Floor,  Jawahar  Bhawan

Annexe, Lucknow-226001.
2. The  Pramukh  Sachiv,  Niyukti,  U.P.  Shasan,  Lucknow  with  the  request  to  relieve  Sri  Mahtab

Ahmad, Judicial Member, Commercial Tax Tribunal, Gautam Buddha Nagar, Sri Surendra Kumar
Singh-I, Judicial Member, Commercial Tax Tribunal, Ghaziabad, Smt. Jyotsana Sharma, Secretary,
Uttar Pradesh State Legal Services Authority, Lucknow and Sri Sanjay Khare, Special Secretary  &
Additional L.R. (Law), Government of Uttar Pradesh, Lucknow from their present posts so as to
enable them to take over charge of their new postings.

3. The Pramukh Sachiv, Nyay Evam Vidhiparamarshi, Uttar Pradesh Shasan, Lucknow
4. The Special Secretary (Law) and Additional Legal Remembrancer, Government of U.P. Supreme

Court (Legal Cell), III Floor, Bar Council of India Building, 21 Rouse Avenue Urdu Ghar Marg,
New Delhi.

5. The  Director,  Institute  of  Judicial  Training  &  Research,  U.P.,  Vineet  Khand,  Gomti  Nagar,
Lucknow. (Information available on E-mail).

6. The Additional Director, Treasury, Camp Office, First Floor, New Treasury Building, Kutchery
Road, Allahabad.

7. All  the  District  & Sessions  Judges  subordinate  to  the  High Court  of  Judicature  at  Allahabad.
(Information available on E-mail).

The officers mentioned  above shall hand over charge of their
present post and shall proceed to take over charge of their new postings
immediately.

The handing and taking over charge certificates may kindly be
sent  to  the  Assistant  Registrar  (Services),  High  Court,  Allahabad
forthwith.



It  is  to  add  that  local  arrangement  shall  be  made  by  you  in
pursuance to the circular letter No.27/D.R.(S)/2000 dated 21.6.2000.

8.                 S/Sri

i. Ashok Kumar-VIII, District & Sessions Judge, Pratapgarh.

ii. Umesh Singh, District & Sessions Judge, Ghazipur.

iii. Subhash Chandra Sharma, District & Sessions Judge, Etah.

iv. Umesh Kumar Sharma, District & Sessions Judge, Amroha.

v. Pradeep Kumar Consul, District & Sessions Judge, Hamirpur.

vi. Nand Lal, District & Sessions Judge, Mainpuri.

vii. Mohd. Aslam, District & Sessions Judge, Bahraich.

viii. Upendra Kumar, District & Sessions Judge, Baghpat.

ix. Nisamuddin, District & Sessions Judge, Jhansi.

x. Syed Waiz Mian, District & Sessions Judge, Kushinagar at Padrauna.

xi. Allah Rakhai, District & Sessions Judge, Mahoba.

xii. Pramod Kumar-I, District & Sessions Judge, Kaushambi.

xiii. Smt. Renu Agarwal, District & Sessions Judge, Hapur.

xiv. Rama Nand, District & Sessions Judge, Sant Kabir Nagar sitting at Khalilabad.

xv. Ram Babu Sharma, Principal Judge, Family Court, Hardoi.

xvi. Sushil Kumar-II, Ist Additional District & Sessions Judge, Jhansi.

xvii. Mushir Ahmad Abbasi, Ist Additional District & Sessions Judge, Barabanki.

xviii. Mahtab Ahmad, Judicial Member, Commercial Tax Tribunal, Gautam Buddha Nagar.

xix. Arun Chandra Srivastava, Ist Additional District & Sessions Judge, Etah.

xx. Surendra Kumar Singh-I, Judicial Member, Commercial Tax Tribunal, Ghaziabad.

xxi. Vinod Kumar Singh-III, Ist Additional District & Sessions Judge, Ballia.

xxii. Sanjay Kumar Dey, Ist Additional District & Sessions Judge, Bhadohi at Gyanpur.

xxiii. Devi Shanker Prasad Srivastava, Ist Additional District & Sessions Judge, Baghpat.

xxiv. Pramod Kumar Sharma, Ist Additional District & Sessions Judge, Deoria.

xxv. Aejaz Ahmad Ansari, IInd Additional District & Sessions Judge, Moradabad.

xxvi. Neel Kuntha Sahay, Special Judge/ IInd Additional District & Sessions Judge, Jhansi.

xxvii. Amar Jeet Tripathi, Ist Additional District & Sessions Judge, Faizabad.

xxviii. Smt.  Jyotsana  Sharma,  Secretary,  Uttar  Pradesh  State  Legal  Services  Authority,
Lucknow

xxix. Tanvir Ahmad, Special Judge/ IInd Additional District & Sessions Judge, Faizabad.

xxx. Sanjay  Khare,  Special  Secretary  &  Additional  L.R.  (Law),  Government  of  Uttar
Pradesh, Lucknow.

xxxi. Parmanand Shukla, Principal Judge, Family Court, Sitapur.

xxxii. Mahfooz Ali, Ist Additional District & Sessions Judge, Ghaziabad.

xxxiii. Mayank Kumar Jain, Registrar (Judicial) (Selection & Appointment/ Seniority), High
Court of Judicature at Allahabad. 

You shall hand over charge of your present post and shall proceed to
take over charge of your new posting.

The handing and taking over charge certificates may kindly be sent to
the  Assistant  Registrar  (Services)  & Section  Officer,  Admin.  A-2  Section,
High Court, Allahabad forthwith. 

The officers shall also  mention  therein personal ID no. allotted by the
Court on the charge certificates.

9. The Senior Registrar, High Court, Lucknow Bench, Lucknow. (Information available on E-mail).
10. The Mahalekhakar (Lekha Evam Hakdari-2), U.P., Allahabad.
11. The District Magistrates, Bareilly, Jhansi, Kanpur Nagar, Meerut, Moradabad and Varanasi.



12. The Treasury Officers, Bareilly, Etah, Ghazipur, Hamirpur, Jhansi, Kanpur Nagar, Kushinagar at
Padrauna, Pratapgarh, Meerut, Moradabad and Varanasi.

13. The Principal Secretary, Department of Revenue, Government of U.P., Lucknow.
14. The Secretary, U.P. Board of Revenue, Uttar Pradesh, Lucknow.
15. The Commissioners, Aligarh Division, Chitrakoot Division, Gorakhpur Division, Jhansi Division,

Prayagraj Division and Varanasi Division.
16. The Registrar (Judicial) (Listing), High Court, Allahabad.
17. The Registrar (Judicial) (Budget), High Court, Allahabad.
18. The Registrar (Accounts), High Court, Allahabad.
19. The  Publication  Secretary,  U.P.  Judicial  Services  Association  Office,  A-1,  River  Bank Judges

Colony, Lucknow.
20. The Joint Registrar (Judicial) (Inspection), High Court, Allahabad.
21. The Joint Registrar (Judicial) (Confidential), High Court, Allahabad.
22. The Officer-on-Special Duty (Judicial) (Computers), High Court, Allahabad.
23. The Deputy Registrar (G), High Court, Allahabad.
24. The Deputy Registrar (Budget), High Court, Allahabad.
25. The Deputy Registrar (Misc.), High Court, Allahabad
26. The Section Officer (Admin. A-2 Section), High Court, Allahabad. 
27. The Section Officer (Admin.A-3 Section), High Court, Allahabad.
28. The Section Officer (Admin. C Section), High Court, Allahabad.
29. The Section Officer (Conf. ‘B’ Section), High Court, Allahabad.
30. The Director, Printing & Stationary, U.P. Allahabad for publication of the notification in the next

issue of the Gazette.
31. P.S. to Hon’ble Judges, with the request to place this notification before the Hon’ble Judges sitting

at Allahabad & Lucknow for their Lordship’s kind perusal. (Information available on E-mail).
BY ORDER OF THE COURT,

             Sd/-
          (KULDEEP NARAYAN)

               ASSISTANT REGISTRAR (SERVICES)
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